Available for Year Ending	
WarehouseJune 30, 1930	85,000
X-ray EquipmentJune 30, 1930	5.000

- Sec. 21. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1929, in the several appropriations for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the state board of control and the several divisions and activities of said board are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930 and June 30, 1931, and where an appropriation is made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation.
- Sec. 22. Executive council may borrow money.—Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the executive council, may, at any time prior to June 30, 1931, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said executive council, is hereby appropriated.
- Sec. 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 222-H. F. No. 76

An act to amend Section 2328, General Statutes 1923, relating to mortgage registration tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Prepayment of tax — Evidence — Notice.—That Section 2328, General Statutes 1923, be amended to read as follows:

"2328. No such mortgage, no papers relating to its foreclosure nor any assignment or satisfaction thereof shall be recorded or registered after the passage of this act unless said tax shall have been paid; nor shall any such document or any record thereof, be received in evidence in any court, or have any validity as notice or otherwise; but if the tax be paid no error in computation or ascertainment of the amount thereof shall affect the validity of such mortgage or the record or foreclosure thereof."

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 223-H. F. No. 463

 An act to amend Section 217, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 276, General Laws 1927, relating to municipal judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Judges—Election—Terms—Salary.—That Section 217, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 276, General Laws 1927, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"217. The judges of such courts shall be elected at the regular city or village elections, for the term of four years, beginning on the first Monday of the month next following their election, and until their successors qualify. When a new court is organized more than ninety (90) days prior to a regular election, the governor shall appoint a judge or judges thereof to serve until they are elected and qualified, and vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired term. Provided, that in the absence or disability of the municipal judge and special municipal judge of such court, if there be one, the mayor or president of the council may designate a practicing attorney to sit in place of such municipal judge from day to day. All municipal judges and special municipal judges shall be men learned in the law and residents of the city or village. The salary of each shall be paid monthly by the city or village, and shall be fixed by resolution adopted by a four-fifths majority of the council of such city or village, and approved by the mayor or